
 

 

 

 

VILLAGE OF OAKWOOD 

WORK SESSION 

May 14th, 2024 

6:00 p.m. 

AGENDA 

 

1. Call Meeting to order 

2. Discussion by Mayor and Department Heads of matters to be brought to the attention of Council if 

present. 

3. Questions of Mayor and Department Heads concerning Legislation or potential Legislation to be 

considered a future Council meetings. 

4. Discussion of items of draft Legislation or potential Legislation to be considered at future Council 

meetings. 

Legislation: Fiscal Officers Certificate Present 

    
   2024-WS-02(Amended) AN ORDINANCE GRANTING A FIVE PERCENT (5%) PAY RAISE TO RETROACTIVE 

      TO JANUARY 1, 2024, TO ALL NON-ELECTED EMPLOYEES OF THE VILLAGE 

      OTHER THAN MEMBERS OF THE POLICE DEPARTMENT COLLECTIVE  

      BARGAINING UNIT AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 

 

2024-WS-04(Amended) AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE ADOPTING AN AMENDMENT TO THE EMPLOYEE   

                 HANDBOOK FOR PERSONNEL OF THE VILLAGE OF OAKWOOD OTHER THAN        

   FIRE AND NON-AUXILIARY POLICE 

   

2024-WS-05(Substituted) AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A CONTRCT WITH  

                 CREtelligent AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 

 

2024-WS-12 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A FIRST AMENDMENT OF 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR BUILDING INSPECTION SERVICES WITH 

SAFEBUILT OHIO, LLC, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY  

 

2024-WS-14 AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF $1,495,000 OF NOTES, IN 

ANTICIPATION OF THE ISSUANCE OF BONDS, FOR THE PURPOSE OF PAYING COSTS OF (i) 

IMPROVING STREETS AND ROADS IN THE VILLAGE BY RECONSTRUCTING, 

RESURFACING, GRADING, DRAINING, CURBING, PAVING, CONSTRUCTING STORM 

SEWERS AND RELATED FACILITIES AND MAKING OTHER IMPROVEMENTS AS 

DESIGNATED IN THE PLANS APPROVED OR TO BE APPROVED BY COUNCIL, (ii) 

ACQUIRING, REMODELING, RENOVATING, FURNISHING AND EQUIPPING A BUILDING TO 

HOUSE VILLAGE SERVICE DEPARTMENT FUNCTIONS AND IMPROVING ITS SITE, (iii) 

REMODELING, RENOVATING, INSTALLING LIGHTING AND OTHERWISE IMPROVING THE 

VILLAGE’S COMMUNITY CENTER, (iv) ACQUIRING REAL ESTATE FOR VILLAGE 

PURPOSES, (v) ACQUIRING SOLID WASTE AND RECYCLING CONTAINERS FOR USE IN 

REFUSE COLLECTION AND (vi) RESURFACING FORBES ROAD FROM NORTHFIELD ROAD 

TO BROADWAY AVENUE IN ACCORDANCE WITH PLANS APPROVED OR TO BE APPROVED 

BY COUNCIL, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 

 

2024-WS-15 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING OAKWOOD CODIFIED ORDINANCE 111.01 (b) 140.07 TO 

PROVIDE GREATER FLEXIBILTY IN THE SCHEDULING AND RESCHEDULING OF REGULAR 

COUNCIL MEETINGS AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 

 

 

2024-WS-16 AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE AMENDMENTS TO THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF 

OAKWOOD GENERAL OFFENSES CODE, PART FIVE, SECTIONS 505.02 AND 505.03 

CLARIFYING CIRCUMSTANCES UNDER WHICH ANIMALS ARE RUNNING AT LARGE IN 

VIOLATION OF THE ORDINANCES OF THE VILLAGE 



Page 2 of 4 
 
  

 
 

 

 

2024-WS-17 AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 2024-03 AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 

 

2024-WS-18 A RESOLUTION FOR THE VILLAGE OF OAKWOOD POLICE AND FIRE DEPARTMENT 

SUBSTANTIALLY DEDICATED TO RESPONDING TO THE COVID-19 PUBLIC HEALTH 

EMERGENCY  

 

2024-WS-19 A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING FUNDING AWARDS FROM CUYAHOGA COUNTY UNDER THE 

2024 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SUPPLEMENTAL GRANT PROGRAM AND THE 2024 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM AND AUTHORIZING THE 

ENGINEER TO BEGIN THE PREPARATION OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND TO 

ADVERTISE FOR BIDS FOR THE FIRST PLACE PAVEMENT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT IN 

THE VILLAGE OF OAKWOOD AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 

 

2024-WS-20 A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE EASEMENT DOCUMENTS FOR 

PUBLIC SIDEWALK FACILITIES OVER PRIVATE PROPERTIES ON BROADWAY AVENUE AND 

DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 

 

2024-WS-21 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A PROJECT AWARD 

AGREEMENT WITH CUYAHOGA COUNTY AND DIRECTING THE FINANCE DIRECTOR TO 

ACCEPT AND DEPOSIT INTO THE LOCAL FISCAL RECOVERY FUND, FUNDING FROM THE 

DISTRICT 6 ARPA COMMUNITY GRANT FUND IN THE AMOUNT OF $250,000 AND 

AUTHORIZING THE ENGINEER TO BEGIN THE PREPARATION OF PLANS AND 

SPECIFICATIONS AND TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS FOR THE OAK LEAF ROAD 

REHABILITATION PROJECT – PHASE 1; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 

 

Municipal Complex    Hardin 

 Disaster Recovery Plan Hardin 

 Human Resources Hardin 

Five Year Plan  Hardin 

 

5. Matters Deemed Appropriate 

6. Adjournment 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 3 of 4 
 
  

 
 

 

VILLAGE OF OAKWOOD 

COUNCIL MEETING 

May 14th, 2024 

7:00 p.m. 

AGENDA 

1. Call Meeting to Order 

2. Pledge of Allegiance  

3. Roll Call 

Council President  Erica L. Nikolic   Mayor  Gary Gottschalk  

President Pro Tempore Johnnie A. Warren  Law  James Climer 

Ward 1 Councilperson Taunya Scruggs   Finance              Brian L. Thompson 

Ward 2 Councilperson Eloise Hardin   Service  Tom Haba 

Ward 3 Councilperson Paggie Matlock   Fire  Dave Tapp 

Ward 4 Councilperson Mary Davis   Police  Mark Garratt 

Ward 5 Councilperson Candace S. Williams  Building Daniel Marinucci  

        Engineer Ed Hren 

        Recreation Carlean Perez 
 

 

4. Minutes- February 13th, 2024, Council Meeting Minutes (tabled) 

   February 13th, 2024, Work Session Minutes (tabled) 

   February 27th, 2024, Environmental Committee Minutes (tabled) 

    February 27th, 2024, Finance Minutes (tabled)     

5. Clerk Correspondence 

6. Departmental Reports 
 

MAYOR-GARY GOTTSCHALK  FIRE-DAVE TAPP 

LAW-JAMES CLIMER   BUILDING-DANIEL MARINUCCI 

FINANCE-BRIAN THOMPSON  0 HOUSING INSPECTOR N/A 

SERVICE-TOM HABA   POLICE-MARK GARRATT 

ENGINEER-ED HREN   RECREATION-CARLEAN PEREZ 
 

7. Ward Reports 

8. Committee Reports 

9. Floor open for comments from Village Residents on meeting agenda and comments in general Village 

residents, please state your name, address, and the subject you wish to discuss for the record. Please limit 

your comments to five (5) minutes. Thank you! Please sign-in to speak. 

 

10. Legislation 

   2023-55  AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE RE-APPOINTMENT OF 

   Introduced 12-22-23 ROSS CIRINCIONE AND JOHN MONTELLO TO THE POSITION OF ASSISTANT LAW 

   By Mayor and  DIRECTOR/PROSECUTOR WITH THE VILLAGE OF OAKWOOD 

   Council as a whole 

   1st read 12-22-23 

   2nd read 1-9-24 

   Tabled 1-23-24 

 

 

 

 



Page 4 of 4 
 
  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  2024-13   AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A REFUSE COLLECTION 

  Introduced 3-26-24 AND RECYCLE PROCESSING SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH WASTE MANAGEMENT OF 

  By Mayor and  OHIO, INC., AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY  

  Council as a whole 

  1st read 3-26-24 

  2nd read 4-9-24 

  Tabled 4-23-24 

 

 

2024-21 A RESOLUTION OF CONDOLENCES TO THE FAMILY OF LAQUAN NARVELL EVANS 

   Introduced 4-23-24    

   By Mayor and 

   Council as a whole 

   1st read 5-13-24 

 

11.              Adjournment 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 








































































































































































































































































